Fund, created by Enrolled House Bill No. 2903 of the 1st Session of 

the 59th Oklahoma Legislature, from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the sum of One Hundred Fifty 

Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to cover costs associated with implementing the provisions 

of Enrolled House Bill No. 2903 of the 1st Session of the 59th 

Oklahoma Legislature. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2023.